HAL Id: hal-02324917
Submitted on 22 Oct 2019
HAL is a multi-disciplinary open access
archive for the deposit and dissemination of sci-
entific research documents, whether they are pub-
lished or not. The documents may come from
teaching and research institutions in France or

that unreacted moieties could be eliminated. In a final step, the films
were dried between glass plates at RT for 24 h.
2.2.3.2. Plasma graft polymerization. The plasma set up consisted of two
circular copper plates with a diameter of 7 cm, both covered with a
glass plate that acts as a dielectric barrier. The distance between the
glass plates was 7mm and the electrodes were placed within a
cylindrical enclosure (inner diameter: 25 cm, height: 25 cm). The
upper electrode was connected to an AC power source
(frequency= 5 kHz), while the lower electrode was connected to
earth through a capacitor of 10 nF. After placing the chitosan film on
the lower glass plate, the chamber was evacuated by a rotary vane
Table 1
Formulations of the produced chitosan films.
Film code PEG 200 PEG 400 Glycerol
CS – – –
CS-PEG200-20% 20% – –
CS-PEG200-40% 40% – –
CS-PEG400-20% – 20% –
CS-PEG400-40% – 40% –
CS-PEG200-Gly20% 20% – 20%
CS-PEG400-Gly20% – 20% 20%
temperature, ionic strength or mechanical stress [8]. Poly(N iso
propylacrylamide) (PNIPAM) is a thermosensitive polymer. This
polymer has already been used to culture cells, and no toxicity reports